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DATE: December 13, 2011 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  January 9, 2012 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated December 13, 2011 from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 6 of the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
 

1. That the following Sign Variance be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 11-06418 
Ward 1 
Royal Bank 
1 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) fascia sign that projects out from the 

building 0.86m (2’-9 7/8”). 
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ii) One (1) fascia sign erected installed above the 
upper limits of the first storey. 

 
 

(b) Sign Variance Application 11-05923 
Ward 2 
Canadian Tire 
1212 Southdown Rd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) Three (3) fascia signs located on the west 

elevation of a commercial undertaking facing an 
adjacent property. 

 
 

(c) Sign Variance Application 11-06539 
Ward 3 
Clean Max Car Wash 
2141 Dundas St. E 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) ground sign setback 0m (0.0ft) from the 

street line. 
 
 

(d) Sign Variance Application 06-00746 
Ward 5 
Mucho Burrito Restaurants 
5170 Dixie Rd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) proposed fascia signs with an area equal 

to 29.6% of the first floor building façade. 
 
ii) One (1) fascia sign projecting 62.23 centimetres 

(24.5”) from the building face. 
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(e) Sign Variance Application 11-06541 
Ward 5 
Atos 
6375 Shawson Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) fascia sign located on the north 

elevation of the building which does not face a 
street or contain the main entrance for the 
public. 

 
 

(f) Sign Variance Application 11-05700 
Ward 8 
1944 Fowler Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 

 

 (i) Two (2) fascia signs located above the upper 
limit of the first storey of a building. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 6) for approval by 
Council.  The application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicants proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Royal Bank 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-8 
 
 Canadian Tire 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-6 
 
 Clean Max Car Wash 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-5 
 
 Mucho Burrito Restaurants 
 Appendix 4-1 to 4-8 
 
 Atos 
 Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 
 
 Vandyk Vanguard 
 Appendix 6-1 to 6-6 

 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
  

Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit  
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 1-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
December 13, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-06418 
 
RE: Royal Bank 
 1 Hurontario St.  – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(1) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall not project out from a 
building wall more than 0.6m (2’-0”) 

One (1) fascia sign that projects out from the 
building 0.86m (2’-9 7/8”) 

Section 17(3) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

One (1) fascia sign erected installed above the 
upper limits of the first storey. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign is designed to be installed above the canopy which extends across the 
front of the unit. The canopy and the proposed sign are designed in scale and character with the 
building design. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance acceptable 
form a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
December 13, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-05923 
 
RE: Canadian Tire 
 1212 Southdown Road – Ward 2 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits fascia signs equal to 20% of the wall 
area facing a street line or gas pumps. 
 

Three (3) fascia signs located on the west 
elevation of a commercial undertaking facing an 
adjacent property. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia signs are located on the west elevation of the service station. The signs 
identify the business for those using the Bromsgrove Road entrance. The adjacent property is 
occupied by public utility equipment and do not effect any residential properties. The Planning 
and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
December 13, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-6539 
 
RE: Clean Max Car Wash 
 2141 Dundas St. E.  – Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

A ground sign shall be setback a minimum 
of 1.0m (3.28 ft) from the street line. 

One (1) ground sign setback 0m (0.0ft) from the 
street line. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The property is located along a curve portion of Dundas Street East and is encumbered by a 3.0m 
wide easement running along the front of the property.  The easement restriction pushes the 
possible location for the sign further away from the street. The 0m (0.0ft) setback allows for the 
closest possible location of the sign to Dundas Street East which will benefit the public trying 
locate the business. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance 
acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
December 13, 2011 
 
FILE: 06-00746 
 
RE: Mucho Burrito Restaurants 
 5170 Dixie Road – Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 and section 17 of the Sign By-
law 0054-2002, as amended. 
 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

The area of a fascia sign shall not exceed 20% 
of the first floor building façade. 

One (1) proposed fascia signs with an area 
equal to 29.6% of the first floor building 
façade. 

Section 17 Proposed 
A fascia sign may not project from a building 
face more than 60 centimetres (24”). 

One (1) fascia sign projecting 62.23 
centimetres (24.5”) from the building face.  

 
COMMENTS:  
 
The proposed sign is consistent with the design, size and projection as the other signage on the 
building. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variances acceptable 
from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
December 13, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-06541 
 
RE: Atos 
 6375 Shawson Drive – Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17(2) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(2) Proposed 
Fascia signs must be located on an exterior 
wall of the business that faces a street or 
contains the main entrance for the public. 
 

One (1) fascia sign located on the north 
elevation of the building which does not face a 
street or contain the main entrance for the 
public. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign, located on the north side of the building, provides identification to the 
public entering the property from Courtney Park Drive. The sign is designed in a scale and 
character which compliment the building façade. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
December 13, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-05700 
 
RE: Vandyk Vanguard 
 1944 Fowler Drive – Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17 (3)  Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Two (2) fascia signs located above the upper 
limit of the first storey of a building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The subject building is a two storey single tenant office located on a multi-building commercial 
property. The proposed fascia sign on the south elevation is located above the first storey of the 
main entrance element which is a double height open atrium area. The proposed fascia sign on 
the north elevation identifies the subject building towards the main vehicle entrance and parking 
area for the property. Both signs are placed well with the design of the building. 
 
The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
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